

Date of submission: 30.05.2016

To Secretary Listing Department BSE Limited Department of Corporate Services Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai – 400 001 Scrip Code - 539551	To Secretary Listing Department National Stock Exchange of India Limited Exchange Plaza, Bandra Kurla Complex Mumbai – 400 050 Stock Code- NH
--	--

Dear Sir/Madam,

Sub: Outcome of Board Meeting held on 30th May, 2016 and submission of Audited Financial Results for the Quarter and Year ended March, 31, 2016 pursuant to Regulation 33 of SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015

With reference to the captioned subject, we wish inform you that :

1. The meeting of the Board of Directors commenced at 2.00 p.m and concluded at 4.05 p.m
2. The Audited Financial results (Standalone and Consolidated) for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2016 has been reviewed by the Audit, Risk and Compliance Committee and approved and taken on record by the Board of Directors.
3. The Audited Financial results (Standalone and Consolidated) for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2016 prepared in terms of Regulation 33 of SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015 together with Auditor Report are enclosed herewith. [A-1]
4. Press release on the Audited Financial results (Consolidated) for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2016 is enclosed herewith. [A-2]
5. Approved to convene the 16th Annual General Meeting of the Members of the Company on Friday, July 29, 2016 .
6. Appointed Mr.Sudhindra K S Practicing Company Secretary, Bangalore as Scrutinizer for 16th AGM (e- voting process)
7. Publication of results by releasing an advertisement is being done as required under the SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015.

Kindly take the same on your record and oblige.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For **NARAYANA HRUDAYALAYA LIMITED,**

Ashish Kumar

Ashish Kumar

Group Company Secretary and Compliance Officer.



Encl: A/A

Independent Auditor's Report on quarterly consolidated financial results and annual consolidated financial results of Narayana Hrudayalaya Limited (formerly known as Narayana Hrudayalaya Private Limited) pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

To

Board of Directors of Narayana Hrudayalaya Limited

(formerly known as Narayana Hrudayalaya Private Limited)

We have audited the accompanying annual consolidated financial results ('the Statement') of Narayana Hrudayalaya Limited (formerly known as Narayana Hrudayalaya Private Limited) ('the Company'), its subsidiaries and an associate (collectively referred to as 'the Group'), for the year ended 31 March 2016 attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ('SEBI Regulations'). We draw attention to note 2 of the Statement, which states that the Company got listed in the month of January 2016 and that the Statement was drawn up in accordance with the SEBI Regulations for the first time for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2015. Therefore the figures for the quarter ended 31 March 2015 were neither subjected to limited review nor subjected to audit and are as prepared by the Management. Further, attention is drawn to the fact that the figures for the quarter ended 31 March 2016 as reported in the Statement are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published unaudited year to date figures up to the end of the third quarter of the financial year. The figures upto the end of the third quarter ended 31 December 2015 had only been reviewed and not subjected to audit.

The Statement has been prepared on the basis of the annual consolidated financial statements of the current year and reviewed quarterly consolidated financial results upto the end of the third quarter, which are the responsibility of the Company's Management and have been approved by the Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these annual consolidated financial results based on our audit of the annual consolidated financial statements, which have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with SEBI regulations.

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing generally accepted in India. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the annual consolidated financial results are free of material misstatements. An audit involves examining on a test check basis, evidence supporting the amounts disclosed as financial results. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by Management. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis of our opinion.

AS

B S R & Co. LLP

Narayana Hrudayalaya Limited

(formerly known as Narayana Hrudayalaya Private Limited)

We did not audit the financial statements/financial information of three subsidiaries included in the Statement of the Group whose annual financial statements reflect total assets of INR 9,781.95 lacs as at 31 March 2016 as well as aggregate of total income from operations (net) and other income of INR 645.75 lacs for the year ended on that date, as considered in the annual consolidated financial statements. Of the above:

- a. The audited annual financial statements of a subsidiary incorporated outside India as drawn up in accordance with the generally accepted accounting principles in India has been audited by the other auditor whose report has been furnished to us by the Company's Management. Our opinion on the Statement, to the extent they have been derived from such audited annual financial statements of this subsidiary, is based on the aforesaid audit report of the other auditor. This subsidiary accounts for total assets of INR 9,286.44 lacs as at 31 March 2016; as well as aggregate of total income from operations (net) and other income of INR 0.52 lacs for the year ended on that date;
- b. The audited annual financial statements of a subsidiary incorporated in India has been audited by the other auditor whose report has been furnished to us by the Company's Management. Our opinion on the Statement, to the extent they have been derived from such audited annual financial statements of this subsidiary, is based on the aforesaid audit report of the other auditor. This subsidiary accounts for total assets of INR 311.22 lacs as at 31 March 2016; as well as aggregate of total income from operations (net) and other income of INR 645.23 lacs for the year ended on that date; and
- c. The audited annual financial statements of a subsidiary incorporated outside India as drawn up in accordance with the generally accepted accounting principles of that country ('local GAAP') has been audited by the other auditor duly qualified to act as auditor in that country. For the purpose of preparation of the consolidated financial statements, the aforesaid local GAAP annual financial statements have been restated by the Company's Management so that they conform to the generally accepted accounting principles in India. Our opinion on the Statement, to the extent they have been derived from such audited annual financial statements of this subsidiary, is based on the restated local GAAP annual financial statements provided to us by the Company's Management. This subsidiary accounts for total assets of INR 184.29 lacs as at 31 March 2016; as well as aggregate of total income from operations (net) and other income of INR Nil for the year ended on that date.

The Statement also includes the Group's share of net loss of INR 2,174.96 lacs for the year ended 31 March 2016 in respect of an associate incorporated outside India which is not audited by us. The audited annual financial statements of the associate, as drawn up in accordance with the generally accepted accounting principles in India has been audited by the other auditor whose report has been furnished to us by the Company's Management. Our opinion on the Statement, to the extent they have been derived from such audited annual financial statements of the associate, is based on the aforesaid audit report of the other auditor.



B S R & Co. LLP

Narayana Hrudayalaya Limited

(formerly known as Narayana Hrudayalaya Private Limited)

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, these annual consolidated financial results:

- (i) include the quarterly and annual financial results of the entities mentioned in Annexure 1;
- (ii) have been presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI Regulations in this regard; and
- (iii) give a true and fair view of the consolidated net profit and other financial information for the year ended 31 March 2016.

for B S R & Co. LLP

Chartered Accountants

Firm's registration number: 101248W/W-100022

Amit Somani

Amit Somani

Partner

Membership number: 60154

Place: Bengaluru

Date: 30 May 2016

BSR & Co. LLP

Narayana Hrudayalaya Limited

(formerly known as Narayana Hrudayalaya Private Limited)

Annexure 1 to the Independent Auditor's Report

S. No	Entity	Subsidiary/ Associate	Country of incorporation
1	Narayana Hrudayalaya Surgical Hospital Private Limited	Subsidiary	India
2	Meridian Medical Research & Hospital Limited	Subsidiary	India
3	Narayana Health Institutions Private Limited	Subsidiary	India
4	Narayana Hospitals Private Limited	Subsidiary	India
5	Narayana Institute for Advanced Research Private Limited	Subsidiary	India
6	Narayana Vaishno Devi Specialty Hospitals Private Limited	Subsidiary	India
7	Asia Healthcare Development Limited	Subsidiary	India
8	Narayana Hrudayalaya Hospitals Malaysia Sdn. Bhd.	Subsidiary	Malaysia
9	Narayana Cayman Holdings Ltd.	Subsidiary	Cayman Islands
10	Health City Cayman Islands Ltd.	Associate	Cayman Islands

13

STATEMENT OF AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2016

(In lacs, except per share data)					
Particulars	Quarter ended			Year ended	
	31-Mar-16	31-Dec-15	31-Mar-15	31-Mar-16	31-Mar-15
	(Audited) (refer note 2)	(Unaudited) (refer note 2)	(Unaudited) (refer note 2)	(Audited)	(Audited)
1. Income from operations					
(a) Income from operations	42,298.94	39,655.68	36,122.21	1,59,955.55	1,35,893.26
(b) Other operating income	300.56	154.11	209.01	789.86	491.76
Total income from operations (net)	42,599.50	39,809.79	36,331.22	1,60,745.41	1,36,385.02
2. Expenses					
(a) Purchase of medical consumables, drugs and surgical equipments	9,802.20	9,543.98	8,440.10	38,563.01	34,265.70
(b) Changes in inventories of medical consumables, drugs and surgical equipments	452.00	(75.05)	196.96	147.71	(196.77)
(c) Employee benefits expense (refer note 4)	8,807.56	8,644.35	7,410.75	33,498.49	27,693.36
(d) Professional fees to doctors	8,474.12	8,083.74	7,187.40	32,090.21	26,295.04
(e) Other expenses (refer note 5)	10,304.63	9,437.57	9,356.41	38,791.72	36,122.98
Total expenses	37,840.51	35,634.59	32,591.62	1,43,091.14	1,24,180.31
3. Earnings before other income, depreciation and amortisation, finance costs and exceptional items (1-2)	4,758.99	4,175.20	3,739.60	17,654.27	12,204.71
4. Other income	305.47	198.57	336.47	1,024.19	773.56
5. Earnings before depreciation and amortisation, finance costs and exceptional items (3 +4) (EBITDA) (refer note 11)	5,064.46	4,373.77	4,076.07	18,678.46	12,978.27
6. Depreciation and amortisation expense	2,087.54	1,875.86	1,879.96	7,524.99	6,835.83
7. Earnings from ordinary activities before finance costs and exceptional items (5- 6)	2,976.92	2,497.91	2,196.11	11,153.47	6,142.44
8. Finance costs	643.19	586.97	1,169.80	2,944.07	4,088.99
9. Earnings from ordinary activities after finance costs but before exceptional items (7-8)	2,333.73	1,910.94	1,026.31	8,209.40	2,053.45
10. Exceptional items (refer note 6)	959.86	141.29	-	1,101.15	-
11. Earnings from ordinary activities before tax (9-10)	1,373.87	1,769.65	1,026.31	7,108.25	2,053.45
12. Tax expense	709.82	880.46	512.90	3,061.35	1,460.65
13. Net profit from ordinary activities after tax (11-12)	664.05	889.19	513.41	4,046.90	592.80
14. Extraordinary items	-	-	-	-	-
15. Net profit for the period / year (13-14)	664.05	889.19	513.41	4,046.90	592.80
16. Share of loss of an associate	346.72	514.79	593.47	2,174.96	2,513.13
17. Minority interest (refer note 10)	2.84	(3.27)	84.75	40.78	243.92
18. Net Profit / (Loss) after taxes, share of loss of an associate and minority interest (15-16+17)	320.17	371.13	4.69	1,912.72	(1,676.41)
19. Paid-up equity share capital (Face value of ₹ 10 each) (refer note 8)	20,436.08	20,436.08	20,000.00	20,436.08	20,000.00
20. Reserve excluding revaluation reserves as per balance sheet of previous accounting year	-	-	-	68,246.37	56,839.22
21. i. Earnings / (Loss) per share (before extraordinary items) (of ₹ 10 each) (not annualised):					
(a) Basic	0.16	0.18	0.00*	0.95	(0.88)
(b) Diluted (refer note 9)	0.16	0.18	0.00*	0.95	(0.88)
ii. Earnings / (Loss) per share (after extraordinary items) (of ₹ 10 each) (not annualised):					
(a) Basic	0.16	0.18	0.00*	0.95	(0.88)
(b) Diluted (refer note 9)	0.16	0.18	0.00*	0.95	(0.88)
See accompanying notes to the financial results					
* The amount is ₹ 0.002 per share					



Narayana Hrudayalaya Limited
(formerly known as *Narayana Hrudayalaya Private Limited*)

Registered office : No. 258/A, Bommasandra Industrial Area, Anekal Taluk, Bengaluru 562 158, Karnataka, India
Corporate Office : 2nd Floor, No. 261/A, Bommasandra Industrial Area, Hosur Road, Bengaluru 562 158, Karnataka, India
CIN : L85110KA2000PLC027497, Website: www.narayanahealth.org, Email: investorrelations@nhhospitals.org

STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS ON 31 MARCH 2016

		(₹ in lacs)	
Sl. No.	PARTICULARS	As at 31 March 2016 (Audited)	As at 31 March 2015 (Audited)
A.	EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
1.	Shareholders' funds		
	(a) Share capital	20,436.08	20,000.00
	(b) Reserves and surplus	68,246.37	56,839.22
	Sub-total- Shareholders' funds	88,682.45	76,839.22
		27.29	68.07
2.	Minority Interest		
3.	Non-current liabilities		
	(a) Long-term borrowings	18,756.99	20,657.81
	(b) Deferred tax liabilities (net)	2,611.26	3,583.18
	(c) Other long-term liabilities	198.88	462.20
	(d) Long-term provisions	1,298.72	1,062.82
	Sub-total- Non-current liabilities	22,865.85	25,766.01
4.	Current liabilities		
	(a) Short-term borrowings	4,457.92	9,852.72
	(b) Trade payables	16,469.80	13,583.94
	(c) Other current liabilities	9,356.86	10,156.63
	(d) Short-term provisions	1,218.00	750.85
	Sub-total- Current liabilities	31,502.58	34,344.14
	TOTAL- EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	1,43,078.17	1,37,017.44
B	ASSETS		
1.	Non-current assets		
	(a) Fixed assets	87,344.08	86,939.59
	(b) Goodwill on consolidation	7,500.24	6,421.73
	(c) Non-current investments	8,715.38	5,218.15
	(d) Long-term loans and advances	11,007.85	12,284.51
	(e) Other non-current assets	24.63	108.49
	Sub-total- Non-current assets	1,14,592.18	1,10,972.47
2.	Current assets		
	(a) Current investments	-	3.78
	(b) Inventories	4,974.72	5,122.44
	(c) Trade receivables	15,272.45	14,292.69
	(d) Cash and bank balances	2,406.87	2,952.06
	(e) Short-term loans and advances	2,961.81	2,549.02
	(f) Other current assets	2,870.14	1,124.98
	Sub-total- Current assets	28,485.99	26,044.97
	TOTAL- ASSETS	1,43,078.17	1,37,017.44



Notes:

- 1 The statement of audited consolidated financial results ('the Statement') of Narayana Hrudayalaya Limited ('the Company'), its subsidiaries and an associate (collectively referred to as 'the Group'), for the quarter and the year ended 31 March 2016 has been reviewed by the Audit, Risk and Compliance Committee and approved by the Board of Directors on 30 May 2016.

The Statement has been audited by the Statutory Auditors and they have issued an unmodified audit opinion on the same. The audit report of the Statutory Auditors is being filed with National Stock Exchange of India Limited (NSE) and BSE Limited (BSE) and is also available on the Company's website.

- 2 As the Company got listed on 6 January 2016, the Statement was drawn up in accordance with Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ('SEBI Regulations') for the first time for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2015. The figures for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2015 were subjected to limited review by the Statutory Auditors. However, figures for the quarter ended 31 March 2015 are neither subjected to limited review nor subjected to audit and are as prepared by the Management.

The figures of the quarter ended 31 March 2016 are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published unaudited year to date figures upto third quarter of the financial year. Also, the figures upto the end of the third quarter were only reviewed and not subject to audit.

- 3 During the current financial year, the Company completed the Initial Public Offer through an offer for sale, (hereinafter 'the Offer') of 24,523,297 equity shares of ₹ 10 each at a price of ₹ 250 by the selling shareholders, namely Dr. Devi Prasad Shetty, Mrs. Shakuntala Shetty, Ashoka Investment Holdings Limited, Ambadevi Mauritius Holdings Limited and JP Morgan Mauritius Holdings IV Limited. The equity shares of the Company got listed on the NSE and BSE on 6 January 2016.

- 4 The Company introduced the NH Employee Stock Option Plan 2015 ('the ESOP scheme') for the benefit of the employees of the Group which was approved by the Board of Directors in their meeting held on 12 September 2015. The ESOP scheme provides for the creation and issue of 2,040,000 options that would eventually convert into equity shares of ₹ 10 each in the hands of the employees of the Group. During the current financial year, 814,830 options were granted to the employees of the Group and accordingly, an expense of ₹ 334.99 lacs for the current financial year has been accounted as per the 'Guidance Note on Accounting for Employee Share-based Payments'.

- 5 As per the terms of the Offer, all the expenses in relation to the Offer (other than listing fees), (hereinafter 'the Offer expenses'), not exceeding the agreed threshold, shall be borne by the selling shareholders in proportion to the equity shares contributed to the Offer. Till September 2015, the Group recorded an expense of ₹ 448.70 lacs to the extent the Offer expenses exceeded the agreed threshold. Due to the increase in the size of the Offer by the selling shareholders, Offer expenses of ₹ 448.70 lacs were reversed in the quarter ended 31 December 2015.

- 6 Exceptional item for the quarter ended 31 March 2016 represents loss on slump sale of Hyderabad unit aggregating ₹ 959.86 lacs which has been sold as per an agreement to sell entered into by the Company on 5 April 2016.

Exceptional item for the quarter ended 31 December 2015 represents additional provision for bonus aggregating ₹ 141.29 lacs for the period from 1 April 2014 to 31 March 2015 pursuant to the retrospective application of 'The Payment of Bonus (Amendment) Act, 2015' effective 1 April 2014.

- 7 The Group's sole business segment is 'Medical and Healthcare Services' and principal geographical segment is 'India'. The Group considers business segment as the primary segment and geographical segment based on location of customers as a secondary segment. Since the Group has a single business segment and a single geographical segment, disclosures pertaining to the primary and secondary segments as per Regulation 33(1)(e) read with clause (L) of Part A of Schedule IV of the SEBI Regulations is not applicable.

- 8 During the year ended 31 March 2015, the Company had issued 10,000,000 10.50% Optionally Convertible Debentures (OCD) aggregating ₹ 10,000 lacs to CDC India Opportunities Limited (CDC India). Pursuant to the Amendment Agreement dated 25 September 2015, between the Company and CDC India, the OCDs along with accrued coupon (net of tax) were converted into 4,360,804 equity shares of ₹ 10 each on 1 December 2015.

- 9 Basic and diluted earnings per share for the quarters ended 31 March 2015 and 31 December 2015 and years ended 31 March 2015 and 31 March 2016 are considered same since the potential equity shares (OCD) are anti-dilutive in nature.



10 The Company purchased 26% stake held by Infrastructure Development Corporation (Karnataka) Limited in Narayana Hrudayalaya Surgical Hospital Private Limited ('NHSPL') on 2 February 2016 for a consideration of ₹ 3,025.58 lacs. Accordingly, NHSPL has become a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company. The Company has netted off the capital reserve of ₹ 1,428.41 lacs with the goodwill on consolidation of ₹ 3,025.58 lacs. The capital reserve was recorded in the past on dilution of stake in NHSPL.

11 As permitted by the Guidance Note on the Revised Schedule VI to the Companies Act, 1956 (which is considered applicable even in the context of schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013) the Group has elected to present earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortization (EBITDA) as a separate line item on the face of the statement of profit and loss in the audited consolidated financial statements. The same classification is also followed while presenting the financial results pursuant to the requirement of the SEBI Regulations. The Group has included other income and excluded depreciation and amortization expense, finance cost, exceptional item and tax expense for the EBITDA presentation.

for and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Narayana Hrudayalaya Limited
(formerly known as Narayana Hrudayalaya Private Limited)


Dr. Devi Prasad Shetty
Chairman

Place: Bengaluru
Date: 30 May 2016



B S R & Co. LLP

Chartered Accountants

Maruthi Info-Tech Centre
11-12/1 Inner Ring Road
Koramangala
Bangalore 560 071 India

Telephone: + 91 80 3980 6000
Fax: + 91 80 3980 6999

Independent Auditor's Report on quarterly standalone financial results and annual standalone financial results of Narayana Hrudayalaya Limited (formerly known as Narayana Hrudayalaya Private Limited) pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

To

Board of Directors of Narayana Hrudayalaya Limited
(formerly known as Narayana Hrudayalaya Private Limited)

We have audited the accompanying annual standalone financial results ('the Statement') of Narayana Hrudayalaya Limited (formerly known as Narayana Hrudayalaya Private Limited) ('the Company') for the year ended 31 March 2016 attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ('SEBI Regulations'). We draw attention to note 2 of the Statement, which states that the Company got listed in the month of January 2016 and that the Statement was drawn up in accordance with the SEBI Regulations for the first time for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2015. Therefore the figures for the quarter ended 31 March 2015 were neither subjected to limited review nor subjected to audit and are as prepared by the Management. Further, attention is drawn to the fact that the figures for the quarter ended 31 March 2016 as reported in the Statement are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published unaudited year to date figures up to the end of the third quarter of the financial year. The figures upto the end of the third quarter ended 31 December 2015 had only been reviewed and not subjected to audit.

The Statement has been prepared on the basis of the annual standalone financial statements of the current year and reviewed quarterly standalone financial results upto the end of the third quarter, which are the responsibility of the Company's Management and have been approved by the Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these annual standalone financial results based on our audit of the annual standalone financial statements, which have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the SEBI Regulations, 2015.

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing generally accepted in India. Those Standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the annual standalone financial results are free of material misstatements. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts disclosed as financial results. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by Management. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.



B S R & Co. LLP

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, these annual standalone financial results:

- (i) are presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI Regulations in this regard; and
- (ii) give a true and fair view of the net profit and other financial information for the year ended 31 March 2016.

for **B S R & Co. LLP**

Chartered Accountants

Firm's registration number: 101248W/W-100022

Amit Somani

Amit Somani

Partner

Membership number: 60154

Place: Bengaluru

Date: 30 May 2016

Narayana Hrudayalaya Limited
(formerly known as Narayana Hrudayalaya Private Limited)
Registered office : No. 258/A, Bommasandra Industrial Area, Anekal Taluk, Bengaluru 562 158, Karnataka, India
Corporate office : 2nd Floor, No. 261/A, Bommasandra Industrial Area, Hosur Road, Bengaluru 562 158, Karnataka, India
CIN : L 85110KA2000PLC027497, Website : www.narayanahealth.org, Email: investorrelations@nhhospitals.org

STATEMENT OF AUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2016

(₹ in lacs, except per share data)					
Particulars	Quarter ended			Year ended	
	31-Mar-16	31-Dec-15	31-Mar-15	31-Mar-16	31-Mar-15
	(Audited) (refer note 2)	(Unaudited) (refer note 2)	(Unaudited) (refer note 2)	(Audited)	(Audited)
1. Income from operations					
(a) Income from operations	38,224.99	35,805.48	33,539.78	145,693.57	130,264.68
(b) Other operating income	258.32	121.60	220.44	669.84	491.76
Total income from operations (net)	38,483.31	35,927.08	33,760.22	146,363.41	130,756.44
2. Expenses					
(a) Purchase of medical consumables, drugs and surgical equipments	8,888.46	8,620.97	7,968.70	35,039.33	32,863.58
(b) Changes in inventories of medical consumables, drugs and surgical equipments	466.45	7.24	224.16	435.12	(87.58)
(c) Employee benefits expense (refer note 4)	8,044.62	7,940.97	6,924.68	30,714.36	26,406.35
(d) Professional fees to doctors	7,460.93	7,067.33	6,598.86	28,411.30	25,002.50
(e) Other expenses (refer note 5)	8,967.08	8,352.02	8,532.95	34,427.43	34,351.23
Total expenses	33,827.54	31,988.53	30,249.35	129,027.54	118,536.08
3. Earnings before other income, depreciation and amortisation, finance costs and exceptional items (1-2)	4,655.77	3,938.55	3,510.87	17,335.87	12,220.36
4. Other income	294.16	195.15	504.71	997.37	1,005.33
5. Earnings before depreciation and amortisation, finance costs and exceptional items (3 + 4) (EBITDA) (refer note 11)	4,949.93	4,133.70	4,015.58	18,333.24	13,225.69
6. Depreciation and amortisation expense	1,757.52	1,627.18	1,669.34	6,533.55	6,362.13
7. Earnings from ordinary activities before finance costs and exceptional items (5 - 6)	3,192.41	2,506.52	2,346.24	11,799.69	6,863.56
8. Finance costs	375.10	312.89	722.48	1,982.85	3,470.73
9. Earnings from ordinary activities after finance costs but before exceptional items (7-8)	2,817.31	2,193.63	1,623.76	9,816.84	3,392.83
10. Exceptional items (refer note 6)	959.86	124.73	-	1,084.59	-
11. Earnings from ordinary activities before tax (9-10)	1,857.45	2,068.90	1,623.76	8,732.25	3,392.83
12. Tax expense	716.41	893.94	470.99	3,054.53	1,292.62
13. Net profit from ordinary activities after tax (11-12)	1,141.04	1,174.96	1,152.77	5,677.72	2,100.21
14. Extraordinary items	-	-	-	-	-
15. Net profit for the period/year (13-14)	1,141.04	1,174.96	1,152.77	5,677.72	2,100.21
16. Paid-up equity share capital (Face value of ₹ 10 each) (refer note 8)	20,436.08	20,436.08	20,000.00	20,436.08	20,000.00
17. Reserve excluding revaluation reserves as per balance sheet of previous accounting year	-	-	-	75,624.46	59,497.00
18. i. Earnings per share (before extraordinary items) (of ₹ 10 each) (not annualised):					
(a) Basic	0.56	0.58	0.58	2.82	1.10
(b) Diluted (refer note 9)	0.56	0.58	0.58	2.82	1.10
ii. Earnings per share (after extraordinary items) (of ₹ 10 each) (not annualised):					
(a) Basic	0.56	0.58	0.58	2.82	1.10
(b) Diluted (refer note 9)	0.56	0.58	0.58	2.82	1.10
See accompanying notes to the financial results					



Narayana Hrudayalaya Limited
(formerly known as *Narayana Hrudayalaya Private Limited*)

Registered office : No. 258/A, Bommasandra Industrial Area, Anekal Taluk, Bengaluru 562 158, Karnataka, India
Corporate office : 2nd Floor, No. 261/A, Bommasandra Industrial Area, Hosur Road, Bengaluru 562 158, Karnataka,
India CIN : L85110KA2000PLC027497, Website : www.narayanahealth.org, Email: investorrelations@nhhospitals.org

STATEMENT OF STANDALONE ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS ON 31 MARCH 2106

		(₹ in lacs)	
S. No.	PARTICULARS	As at 31 March 2016 (Audited)	As at 31 March 2015 (Audited)
A.	EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
1.	Shareholders' funds		
	(a) Share capital	20,436.08	20,000.00
	(b) Reserves and surplus	75,624.46	59,497.00
	Sub-total-Shareholders' funds	96,060.54	79,497.00
2.	Non-current liabilities		
	(a) Long-term borrowings	9,537.49	15,933.59
	(b) Deferred tax liabilities (net)	2,459.01	2,918.07
	(c) Other long-term liabilities	198.88	462.20
	(d) Long-term provisions	1,249.18	977.85
	Sub-total -Non-current liabilities	13,444.56	20,291.71
3.	Current liabilities		
	(a) Short-term borrowings	3,690.65	9,434.68
	(b) Trade payables	14,165.41	12,220.47
	(c) Other current liabilities	8,357.58	7,787.35
	(d) Short-term provisions	1,099.76	659.01
	Sub-total-Current liabilities	27,313.40	30,101.51
	TOTAL - EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	136,818.50	129,890.22
B.	ASSETS		
1.	Non-current assets		
	(a) Fixed assets	64,998.42	65,996.57
	(b) Non-current investments	33,358.85	24,082.08
	(c) Long-term loans and advances	12,398.59	14,651.46
	(d) Other non-current assets	19.47	87.60
	Sub-total-Non-current assets	110,775.33	104,817.71
2.	Current assets		
	(a) Inventories	4,391.17	4,826.29
	(b) Trade receivables	13,844.41	14,306.48
	(c) Cash and bank balances	1,819.42	2,337.05
	(d) Short-term loans and advances	3,167.64	2,412.51
	(e) Other current assets	2,820.53	1,190.18
	Sub-total-Current assets	26,043.17	25,072.51
	TOTAL- ASSETS	136,818.50	129,890.22



Notes :

- 1 The statement of audited standalone financial results ('the Statement') of Narayana Hrudayalaya Limited ('the Company') for the quarter and the year ended 31 March 2016 has been reviewed by the Audit, Risk and Compliance Committee and approved by the Board of Directors on 30 May 2016.

The Statement has been audited by the Statutory Auditors and they have issued an unmodified audit opinion on the same. The audit report of the Statutory Auditors is being filed with National Stock Exchange of India Limited (NSE) and BSE Limited (BSE) and is also available on the Company's website.

- 2 As the Company got listed on 6 January 2016, the Statement was drawn up in accordance with Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ('SEBI Regulations') for the first time for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2015. The figures for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2015 were subjected to limited review by the Statutory Auditors. However, figures for the quarter ended 31 March 2015 are neither subjected to limited review nor subjected to audit and are as prepared by the Management.

The figures of the quarter ended 31 March 2016 are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published unaudited year to date figures upto third quarter of the financial year. Also, the figures upto the end of the third quarter were only reviewed and not subject to audit.

- 3 During the current financial year, the Company completed the Initial Public Offer through an offer for sale, (hereinafter 'the Offer') of 24,523,297 equity shares of INR 10 each at a price of ₹ 250 by the selling shareholders, namely Dr. Devi Prasad Shetty, Mrs. Shakuntala Shetty, Ashoka Investment Holdings Limited, Ambadevi Mauritius Holdings Limited and JP Morgan Mauritius Holdings IV Limited. The equity shares of the Company got listed on the NSE and BSE on 6 January 2016.
- 4 The Company introduced the NH Employee Stock Option Plan 2015 ('the ESOP scheme') for the benefit of the employees of the Company, its subsidiaries and an associate which was approved by the Board of Directors in their meeting held on 12 September 2015. The ESOP scheme provides for the creation and issue of 2,040,000 options that would eventually convert into equity shares of ₹ 10 each in the hands of the employees of the Company, subsidiaries and the associate. During the current financial year, 805,670 options were granted to the employees of the Company and accordingly, an expense of ₹ 330.96 lacs for the current financial year has been accounted as per the 'Guidance Note on Accounting for Employee Share-based Payments'.
- 5 As per the terms of the Offer, all the expenses in relation to the Offer (other than listing fees), (hereinafter 'the Offer expenses'), not exceeding the agreed threshold, shall be borne by the selling shareholders in proportion to the equity shares contributed to the Offer. Till September 2015, the Company recorded an expense of ₹ 435.85 lacs to the extent the Offer expenses exceeded the agreed threshold. Due to the increase in the size of the Offer by the selling shareholders, Offer expenses of ₹ 435.85 lacs were reversed in the quarter ended 31 December 2015.
- 6 Exceptional item for the quarter ended 31 March 2016 represents loss on slump sale of Hyderabad unit aggregating ₹ 959.86 lacs which has been sold as per an agreement to sell entered into by the Company on 5 April 2016.

Exceptional item for the quarter ended 31 December 2015 represents additional provision for bonus aggregating ₹ 124.73 lacs for the period from 1 April 2014 to 31 March 2015 pursuant to the retrospective application of 'The Payment of Bonus (Amendment) Act, 2015' effective 1 April 2014.


- 7 The Company's sole business segment is 'Medical and Healthcare Services' and principal geographical segment is 'India'. The Company considers business segment as the primary segment and geographical segment based on location of customers as a secondary segment. Since the Company has a single business segment and a single geographical segment, disclosures pertaining to the primary and secondary segments as per Regulation 33(1)(e) read with clause (L) of Part A of Schedule IV of the SEBI Regulations is not applicable.
- 8 During the year ended 31 March 2015, the Company had issued 10,000,000 10.50% Optionally Convertible Debentures (OCD) aggregating ₹ 10,000 lacs to CDC India Opportunities Limited (CDC India). Pursuant to the Amendment Agreement dated 25 September 2015, between the Company and CDC India, the OCDs along with accrued coupon (net of tax) were converted into 4,360,804 equity shares of ₹ 10 each on 1 December 2015.
- 9 Basic and diluted earnings per share for the quarters ended 31 March 2015 and 31 December 2015 and years ended 31 March 2015 and 31 March 2016 are considered same since the potential equity shares (OCD) are anti-dilutive in nature.



- 10 The Company purchased 26% stake held by Infrastructure Development Corporation (Karnataka) Limited in Narayana Hrudayalaya Surgical Hospital Private Limited ('NHSHP') on 2 February 2016 for a consideration of ₹ 3,025.58 lacs. Accordingly, NHSHP has become a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company.
- 11 As permitted by the Guidance Note on the Revised Schedule VI to the Companies Act, 1956 (which is considered applicable even in the context of schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013), the Company has elected to present earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortization (EBITDA) as a separate line item on the face of the statement of profit and loss in the audited standalone financial statements. The same classification is also followed while presenting the financial results pursuant to the requirement of the SEBI Regulations. The Company has included other income and excluded depreciation and amortization expense, finance cost, exceptional item and tax expense for the EBITDA presentation.

for and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Narayana Hrudayalaya Limited
(formerly known as Narayana Hrudayalaya Private Limited)

Place: Bengaluru
Date : 30 May 2016


Dr. Devi Prasad Shetty
Chairman



FY16 Consolidated operating income at Rs 16,075 mn (y-o-y of 18%) with EBITDA of Rs 1,868 mn (y-o-y of 44%)

Q4FY16 Consolidated operating income at Rs 4,260 mn (y-o-y of 17%) with EBITDA of Rs 506 mn (y-o-y of 24%)

Bangalore, India, May 30, 2016 – Narayana Hrudayalaya Limited, a leading healthcare service provider in India, today announced its financial results for the fourth quarter (Q4FY16) and full year ended March 31st, 2016 (FY16).

Key Highlights for FY16 (Year ended March 31st, 2016)

- Consolidated total operating income was Rs 16,075 mn for FY16 as compared to Rs 13,639 mn in the previous fiscal (FY15) reflecting an increase of 18%
- Consolidated EBITDA stood at Rs 1,868 mn as compared to Rs 1,298 mn during FY15 reflecting an increase of 44%
- Consolidated EBITDA Margin was at 11.6% for FY16 as against 9.5% in FY15
- PAT after minority interest and share in associate stood at Rs 191 mn for FY16 as compared to negative Rs (168) mn in the previous year

Key Highlights for the Quarter (Q4FY16)

- Consolidated total operating income was Rs 4,260 mn for Q4FY16 as compared to Rs 3,633 mn in the corresponding period of the previous year reflecting an increase of 17%
- Consolidated EBITDA stood at Rs 506 mn as compared to Rs 408 mn during the corresponding period of previous year reflecting an increase of 24%
- Consolidated EBITDA Margin was at 11.9% for Q4FY16 as against 11.0% in Q3FY15
- PAT after minority interest and share in associate stood at Rs 32 mn for Q4FY16 as compared to Rs 0.47 mn in the corresponding period of the previous year

As on 31st March, 2016 the consolidated net debt was Rs 2,335 mn representing a net debt to equity ratio of 0.26.

Operational Highlights during the Quarter

- Our hospitals at HSR, Bangalore and Jamshedpur received NABH accreditations. Our network of hospitals now has 8 hospitals with domestic accreditation from NABH and 3 hospitals with international accreditation from Joint Commission International (JCI)
- Our Hospital at Jaipur was awarded in the category of 'Quality beyond Accreditation' at the Global Conclave of Association of Health Care Providers India (AHPI) held at Mumbai
- Rabindranath Tagore International Institute of Cardiac Sciences (RTIICS) at Kolkata, West Bengal and Narayana Superspecialty Hospital (NSH) at Howrah, West Bengal were awarded as No. 1 hospitals for Cardiac Sciences and Cancer Care respectively in Eastern India as per the Survey conducted by Times of India

Management Comment

Commenting on the performance, **Dr. Ashutosh Raghuvanshi, Vice Chairman, Managing Director and Group CEO, Narayana Hrudayalaya Limited**, said *"The fiscal 2016 performance has been in the strategic direction that we set for ourselves. Our focus continues to be on sustainable growth with profitability. This has been achieved by capitalizing on our operating leverages which has ensured strong internal accruals to manage the entire capital requirements for the year. We believe NH's strong clinical capabilities backed by efficient operational initiatives and optimal capital deployment would drive this strategy of calibrated growth going forward."*

About Narayana Hrudayalaya Limited

Founded in 2000 by Dr. Devi Prasad Shetty and headquartered in Bengaluru, Narayana Hrudayalaya Limited is one of the leading healthcare service providers in India, operating a chain of multispecialty, tertiary and primary healthcare facilities. The Company has a network of 23 hospitals and 7 heart centres across India with over 5,300 operational beds across all its centres and potential to reach a capacity of over 6,600 beds.

For further details, please contact: Ashish Kumar, Narayana Hrudayalaya Limited at +91 80 7122 2802